
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

Chief  
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 10 November 2020 
 
Location Remote meeting held using Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 
 

3 - 6 

5.  ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place  
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 54 

6.  ESTABLISHMENT OF COMPANY TO BE KNOWN AS 'EM DEVCO 
LIMITED'  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place  
Presented by the Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

55 - 82 

7.  BUILDING CONTROL - PROPOSAL FOR FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place  
Presented by the Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder  
 

83 - 96 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  CHANGE OF APPROACH FOR CURRENT RENT ARREARS 
ENFORCEMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder  
 

97 - 112 

9.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

113 - 118 

10.  AUTHORITY TO RECIEVE DELEGATION OF FUNCTION FROM 
HARBOROUGH DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THE PROVISION OF A HR AND 
PAYROLL SYSTEM  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services  
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

119 - 124 

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

12.  NWLDC COMBINED CCTV POLICY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

125 - 144 

13.  2020 CCTV MANAGEMENT TENDER  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place  
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder  
 

145 - 148 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



78 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Remote meeting using Microsoft Teams on 
TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, E Tomlinson, Mr T Delaney 
and C Colvin 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies for absence were received.   
 

33. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No members of the public had requested to speak at the meeting. 
 

35. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2020 be confirmed as an 
[...]
ouncil in these areas.     
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 

1) The comments from the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting on 22 
July 2020 be noted. 
 

2) The Corporate Governance Policies listed in paragraph 2 of the report be 
approved.  

 
Reason for decision: To ensure that the Council has an up to date suite of governance 
policies in place reflecting the law and best practice. 
 

40. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

41. PAYROLL PROVISION SOFTWARE - AWARD OF CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF 5 
YEARS 
 
Councillor N Rushton presented the report, as the proposal was to award a contract for 
the provision of payroll and HR services in excess of five years it was required to come to 
Cabinet for approval.  
 
Members spoke in favour of the proposal to work with another Local Authority partner 
going forward.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
Cabinet authorises the Award of Contract for the provision of payroll and HR services to 
MHR International Limited as detailed in the report.  
 
Reason for decision: The Council wishes to award a contract for 5 years and 5 months 
so that the implementation phase can be initiated in time for an April 2021 ‘go live’ date. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.17 pm 

[...]
dination Group, Heads of Service and Team Managers 
have been consulted on the development of the plan. 

7

Agenda Item 5.



 

 
A temporary 6 month internal secondment is currently being 
sought to provide additional capacity to support the recovery 
and reopening of our towns and local centres in response to 
the pandemic. 
 
It may be necessary to temporarily redeploy staff to different 
service areas to respond to the changing economic 
environment and the needs of our businesses, residents and 
communities.  
 
In such circumstances, the chair of the NWL Economic 
Recovery Cell will coordinate any redeployment with Human 
Resources and the line manager of any staff subject to 
temporary redeployment in line with redeployment 
procedures. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet comments on the draft NWL Economic 
Recovery Plan as set out in this report. 
 

Reason for Decision To seek Cabinet approval for the recommendations set out 
within the report. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
1. REVIEWS AND APPROVES THE NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN.   
 
2. REALLOCATES £62,000 FROM THE BUSINESS 
GRANTS EARMARKED RESERVE TOWARDS 
SUPPORTING BUSINESSES IN OUR TOWNS AND LOCAL 
CENTRES TO IMPROVE THEIR DIGITAL FOOTPRINT. 
 
3. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER AND THE BUSINESS AND REGENERATION 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO REVIEW AND UPDATE THE 
PLAN, TO RESPOND TO THE CHANGING ECONOMIC 
ENVIRONMENT AND TO REFLECT THE EMERGING 
REGIONAL AND NATIONAL RECOVERY STRATEGIES 
TO BE PUBLISHED IN 2021. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In January 2020 the first cases of the Coronavirus were reported in the UK. In the 

following months the UK experienced a series of measures and restrictions to the 
movement of people to help control the spread of the virus. The necessary restrictions 
limited business trade and many sectors beg
[...]
 
 

Legal Implications The Council is working collaboratively with Rushcliffe Borough 
Council and Broxtowe Borough Council and joint external 
legal advice is being sought by the 3 districts.  Legal advice 
has been sought on the creation of the Interim Vehicle, the 
Members’ Agreement and Articles of Association and the 
content of this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No staffing implications.  The proposal supports economic 
recovery and corporate Delivery Plan priorities  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To outline the progress made in considering the strategic and 
economic case for a development corporation and set out the 
recommendations for establishing the Interim Vehicle (to be 
known as EM Devco) which includes North West 
Leicestershire District Council as a member of the company.  
 

Reason for Decision To determine Cabinet’s recommendation to Full Council in 
respect of the proposal to create an Interim Vehicle.  
  

Recommendations THAT CABINET  
 

1. NOTE THE WORK THAT HAS BEEN DONE TO 
DATE ON THIS PROJECT AND THE COMMENTS 
WHICH WERE MADE BY THE COMMUNITY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AT THEIR MEETING ON 
28 OCTOBER 2020 AS DETAILED IN APPENDIX D 

55

Agenda Item 6.



 

 
SUBJECT TO THE RECEIPT OF FURTHER INFORMATION 
REGARDING THE FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND A 
DETAILED RISK ASSESSMENT : 
 

2. RECOMMENDS THAT FULL COUNCIL APPROVES 
THE PRINCIPLE OF MAKING A FINANCIAL  
CONTRIBUTION TO  SUPPORT THE INTERIM 
VEHICLE OVER THE NEXT 3 YEARS, WITH THE 
ADDITIONAL FUNDING REQUIRED TO BE 
APPROVED TO BE ALLOCATED THROUGH 
RESERVES, SUBJECT TO FURTHER 
NEGOTIATION BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
AGREEMENT  BY COUNCIL AND SUBJECT 
TO MATCH FUNDING FROM OTHER AFFECTED 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND GOVERNMENT; 
 

3. REQUESTS THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO PREPARE 
A REPORT INCLUDING FURTHER DETAIL ON THE 
INTERIM VEHICLE AND NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S 
INVOLVEMENT IN IT TO BE RATIFIED BY FULL 
COUNCIL  ON 17 NOVEMBER  2020 AND 
THEREAFTER THE FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 
TO BE INCLUDED WITHIN THE MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2021/22 ONWARDS; 
 

4. RECOMMENDS THAT THE FULL COUNCIL 
APPROVES THE PROPOSAL FOR THE COUNCIL 
TO JOIN THE INTERIM VEHICLE AND 
PARTICIPATE IN THE INCORPORATION OF IT; 
 

5. RECOMMENDS THAT THE FULL COUNCIL 
APPROVES THE COUNCIL ENTERING INTO THE 
PROPOSED MEMBERS AGREEMENT AND THE 
FORM OF THE PROPOSED ARTICLES OF 
ASSOCIATION [OR IF NOT IN AN AGREED FORM 
AT THAT POINT] “APPROVES IN PRINCIPLE TO 
THE COUNCIL ENTERING INTO THE MEMBERS 
AGREEMENT AND PARTICIPATING IN THE 
INCORPORATION OF THE INTERIM VEHICLE CLG 
AND DELEGATES AUTHORITY FOR AGREEING 
THE FINAL FORM OF THE MEMBERS 
AGREEMENT AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION 
TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR (PLACE) IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE PORTFOLIO HOLDER; 
 

6. APPOINTS THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE AS 
DIRECTOR OF THE INTERIM VEHICLE SUBJECT 
TO THE APPROVAL OF THE FULL COUNCIL, AND 
RECOMMENDS THAT THE FULL COUNCIL 
APPROVES THAT APPOINTMENT. 

 

56



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In February 2019 the Government approved funding for a 2 year programme to explore 

the business case for a locally led development delivery vehicle for the East Midlands and 
asked the Midlands Engine to lead the work.  The Midlands Engine was asked to 
consider three locations in the East Midlands; specifically, Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station 
site, Toton and Chetwynd Barracks (both in Nottinghamshire), and East Midlands Airport 
(in Leicestershire).   

   
1.2 The development corporation programme is overseen by an Oversight Board (The Alchemy 

Board) supported by an Executive Group. The Oversight Board is made up of Leaders from 
the region’s upper tier local authorities and directly affected districts alongside private 
sector; business community; central government; LEP’s; and university representatives. 
The Executi
[...]
made to date regarding the East Midlands Development Corporation 

and the establishment of an Interim Vehicle be noted. 
 

2) Comments made by Committee be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 10 
November. 

 
3) Subject to the comments made by the Committee and the undertaking of a full 

comprehensive risk assessment prior to consideration at Council, the cabinet 
recommendations as detailed in the report be approved. 

 
 

 
 

82



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

BUILDING CONTROL - PROPOSAL FOR FUTURE 
SERVICE DELIVERY 
 

Presented by Councillor Robert Ashman 
Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The detailed financial implications are contained in the body 
of the report.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The detailed legal implications are contained in the body of 
the report.  The building control service is an executive 
function and the decision to delegate the function to another 
council rests with Cabinet. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any implications on staff will be managed through our 
existing policies with staff and trade union consultation and 
engagement. Decisions regarding the structure and size of 
the establishment rest with the Head of Paid Service who has 
been consulted on these proposals. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To update members on the progress of the future delivery of 
the Councils Building Control service 

Reason for Decision To seek Cabinet approval for the delivery of the Councils 
Building Control function to be transferred to Charnwood 
Borough Council. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 

1. NOTE THE WORK WHICH HAS BEEN DONE ON 
THE BUILDING CONTROL PROJECT WITH 
CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL TO DATE 
AND THE COMMENTS FROM THE COMMUNITY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 28 OCTOBER 2020 

2. AGREE THAT THE DELIVERY OF THE BUILDING 
CONTROL FUNCTION BE TRANSFERRED TO 
CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL; 

83

Agenda Item 7.



 

3. AGREE THAT, UNDER SECTION 101 OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, SECTIONS 19 
AND 9EA OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
2000 AND REGULATION 5(2)(A) OF THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES (ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
DISCHARGE OF FUNCTIONS) (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2012 THAT THE DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY BE GRANTED TO CHARNWOOD 
BOROUGH COUNCIL TO DELIVER BUILDING 
CONTROL SERVICES ON BEHALF OF NORTH 
WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF A 
DELEGATION AGREEMENT WHICH IS TO BE 
AGREED BY BOTH AUTHORITIES; 

4. GRANT DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE, TO 
NEGOTIATE AND FINALISE THE TERMS OF 
DELEGATION AGREEMENT WITH CHARNWOOD 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

5. NOTE THAT THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE HAS, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH POWERS VESTED IN HER 
AT PARAGRAPH 4.1.1 (a)OF THE SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION WITHIN THE CONSTITUTION AND 
SUBJECT TO CABINET APPROVAL OF THE 
DELEGATION OF THE FUNCTION, MADE A 
DECISION TO TRANSFER STAFF TO 
CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
TRANSFER OF UNDERTAKINGS (PROTECTION 
OF EMPLOYMENT) (TUPE) REGULATIONS.  

 
1.0       BACKGROUND 

 
1.1   For some years now, the local Authority Building Control sector has been facing 

significant challenges from increased competition from private sector ‘Approved 
Inspectors’; declining local government finances; increased costs; small geographical 
areas (compared to an Approved Inspector), significant pay and benefits disparity with 
Approved Inspectors; an aging workforce; and a shortfall of new graduate entrants into 
the profession. 

 
1.2 In early 2018, Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council, North West Leicestershire 

District Council and Charnwood Borough Council came together to redefine how 
building control services could be provide
[...]
fficer. This proposal supports Corporate 
Delivery Plan priorities 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet approval to implement changes to the 
approach to managing rent arrears.  

Reason for Decision To enable the Housing Service to implement changes to 
maximise support and rental income. 

Recommendations THAT CABINET APPROVES THE PROPOSED 
CHANGES TO THE APPROACH TO MANAGING RENT 
ARREARS, NOTING THE COMMENTS FROM 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY AND THAT THE FUNDING IS 
SUBJECT TO COUNCIL APPROVAL. 
  

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Collecting rent from tenants is a key function of the Housing Management Service and 

over the past 15 years there have been periodic considerations of whether to move 
away from a generic Housing Officer function and create a specialist rent arrears team.  
However, performance has been strong in this area, which is discussed further in 
section 3 below, and there are merits to both the tenant to have a single point of 
contact for tenancy matters and for the officer to have an overview of issues arising on 
their ‘patch’.  

 

97

Agenda Item 8.



 

1.2 There are seven generic Housing Officers, each managing a patch of approximately 
600 properties.  This was supplemented by a Support Officer when funding became 
available due to the introduction of Universal Credit and has evolved into two Tenancy 
Sustainment Officers who continue to assist tenants with a range of benefit claims, 
including Universal Credit and they assist new tenants who have been assessed as 
being at risk of not being able to sustain a tenancy due to them being a care leaver or 
a history of financial difficulties.  More recently, the officers have become involved in 
complex cases such as hoarding or where we become aware that a tenant doesn’t 
have any furniture.  In 2018 an assessment of the Tenancy Sustainment Service was 
undertaken which demonstrated they were able to access £102,368.501 funding 
(including Housing Benef
[...]

CABINET – TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

AUTHORITY TO ACCEPT DELEGATION OF FUNCTION 
FROM HARBOROUGH DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THE 
PROVISION OF A HR AND PAYROLL SYSTEM 
 

Presented by Councillor Nicholas Rushton  
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers There are none. Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications By accepting this delegation, the Council will recover the 
additional financial commitment in respect of the HR and 
Payroll software provider arising as a result of the delegation 
and will also recover a financial contribution in respect of the 
provision of these services to Harborough District Council. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications The receiving of a Delegated Function is permitted in law only 
with the permission of the authorities Executive. The report 
contains legal and governance advice to Cabinet.  The 
Council is being advised on this matter by the Legal Services 
Team and external solicitors. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are none. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To set out the proposal for North West Leicestershire District 
Council to receive a Delegated Function from Harborough 
district Council  
 

Reason for Decision Legislation requires Cabinet authority to receive a delegated 
Function from another Local Authority 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
1. NOTES THE WORK THAT HAS BEEN 

UNDRTAKEN BY THE FINANCE AND HR TEAM ON 
THIS PROJECT 

2. AGREE TO ACCEPT THE DELEGATION OF THE 
PROVISION OF A HR AND PAYROLL SYSTEM 
AND SUPPORT FROM HARBOROUGH DISTRICT 
COUNCIL, AS DETAILED IN PARAGRAPH 2.2 OF 
THE REPORT 

3. GRANTS DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND 

119

Agenda Item 10.



 

CUSTOMER SERVICES TO NEGOTIATE AND 
FINALISE THE TERMS OF THE DELEGATION 
AGREEMENT WITH HARBOROUGH DISTRICT 
COUNCIL AND ENTER INTO T

Minutes of the meeting


82 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Remote meeting held using Microsoft Teams 
on TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, Miss E Warhurst, Mr C Colvin, 
Mr T Delaney and Mr C Elston 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

43. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

45. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of the proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution. 
 

46. ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN 
 
Councillor T Gillard presented the report to Cabinet. Having received input from all 
services areas, the Recovery Members Advisory Group and the Community Scrutiny 
Committee, the Economic Recovery Plan set out the immediate support measures to 
address the impact of COVID-19 on residents, businesses and communities; whilst 
maintaining flexibility in the longer term to adapt the plan in response to changes in 
circumstances and new regional and national recovery strategies as they emerged.  
 
Members spoke in favour of the directed support to tenants and prompt payment to 
council suppliers. Discussion also referred to the Members’ ambassadorial role and the 
importance of promoting sustainable transport in the district.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 
 

1) Reviews and approves the North West Leicestershire Economic Recovery Plan. 
 



83 
 

Chairman’s initials 

2) Reallocates £62,000 from the business grants earmarked reserve towards 
supporting businesses in our towns and local centres to improve their digital 
footprint. 
 

3) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the 
Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder and the Business and Regeneration 
Portfolio Holder to review and update the plan, to respond to the changing 
economic environment and to reflect the emerging regional and national recovery 
strategies to be published in 2021. 

 
Reason for decision: To seek Cabinet approval for the recommendations set out within 
the report. 
 

47. ESTABLISHMENT OF COMPANY TO BE KNOWN AS 'EM DEVCO LIMITED' 
 
Councillor R Ashman presented the report to Cabinet alongside the addendum circulated 
to Cabinet in advance of the meeting. The report and addendum set out the proposal for 
five local authorities to create an Interim Vehicle as means of progressing towards a 
statutory ‘locally led’ development corporation to capitalise on opportunities for regional 
growth. 
 
Following consideration of the proposals by the Community Scrutiny Committee on 28 
October 2020, Councillor Ashman set out that the report and addendum, in particular the 
High Level Issues and Risk Log, addressed the concerns raised by Scrutiny.  
 
Members spoke in support of the proposals, in particular as a method of working 
collectively to address the imbalances in investment and infrastructure spending between 
the East Midlands and the West Midlands. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor A Woodman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 
 

1) Notes the work that has been done to date on this project and the comments 
which were made by the Community Scrutiny Committee at its  meeting on 28 
October 2020 as detailed in Appendix D. 
 

2) Recommends that Full Council approves making a financial contribution of 
£500,000 to support the Interim Vehicle over the next 3 years, with the additional 
funding required to be allocated through the reallocation of existing economic 
development earmarked reserves no longer required and subject to the agreed 
funding contributions from other affected local authorities and government funding 
being secured; 
 

3) Recommends that Full Council approves the Council  joining the Interim Vehicle 
and participating in the incorporation of it; 
 

4) Recommends that Full Council approves in principle to the Council entering into 
the Members’ Agreement and participating in the incorporation of the Interim 
Vehicle CLG and delegates authority for agreeing the final form of the Members’ 
Agreement and Articles of Association to the Strategic Director (Place) in 
consultation with the Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder; 
 

5) Appoints the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure as Director of the 
Interim Vehicle subject to the approval of the Full Council, and recommends that 
the Full Council approve that appointment. 

 



84 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Reason for decision: To determine Cabinet’s recommendation to Full Council in respect 
of the proposal to create an Interim Vehicle. 
 

48. BUILDING CONTROL - PROPOSAL FOR FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY 
 
Councillor R Ashman presented the report to Cabinet alongside the addendum circulated 
to Cabinet in advance of the meeting. These set out the proposal to transfer delivery of 
the Council’s Building Control function to Charnwood Borough Council, as a new and 
collaborative way to deliver a high quality service whilst responding to staffing pressures 
and competition from Approved Inspectors in the private sector. 
 
It was noted that in the addendum to the report, reference had been made to ‘jobs in the 
system’ dating back over the last three years, when this should in fact be from the last five 
years.  
 
Members were supportive of the proposal as a pragmatic and forward-thinking way to 
deliver statutory services.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 
 

1) Note the work which has been done on the Building Control project with 
Charnwood Borough Council to date and the comments from the Community 
Scrutiny Committee on 28 October 2020. 
 

2) Agrees that the delivery of the Building Control function be transferred to 
Charnwood Borough Council. 
 

3) Agrees that, under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, sections 19 and 
9ea of the Local Government Act 2000 and regulation 5(2)(a) of the Local 
Authorities (arrangements for the discharge of functions) (England) Regulations 
2012 that delegated authority be granted to Charnwood Borough Council to deliver 
Building Control services on behalf of North West Leicestershire District Council 
and in accordance with the terms of a delegation agreement which is to be agreed 
by both authorities. 
 

4) Grants delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Place to negotiate and 
finalise the terms of delegation agreement with Charnwood Borough Council. 

 
5) Notes that the Head of Paid Service has, in accordance with powers vested in her 

at paragraph 4.1.1 (a)of the scheme of delegation within the Constitution and 
subject to Cabinet approval of the delegation of the function, made a decision to 
transfer staff to Charnwood Borough Council in accordance with the provisions of 
the transfer of undertakings (protection of employment) (TUPE) regulations. 

 
6) Approves the transfer from reserves to cover the projected deficit on the fee 

earning account for the period April 2020 – 3 January 2021. 

 
7) Delegates approval for any additional payment to Charnwood Borough Council for 

“jobs in the system”, identified by the Building Control Management Board, to the 
Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Planning and Infrastructure 
Portfolio Holder to be met from reserves for the 2020/21 financial year and 
budgeted within the general fund for future years. 

 
 



85 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for decision: To seek Cabinet approval for the delivery of the Councils Building 
Control function to be transferred to Charnwood Borough Council. 
 

49. CHANGE OF APPROACH FOR CURRENT RENT ARREARS ENFORCEMENT 
 
Councillor R Bayliss presented the report to Cabinet, setting out the proposed changes in 
approach to managing rent arrears in order to improve the support offered to tenants 
during the current pressures caused by COVID-19. Therefore, taking the humane 
approach of better supporting those in need to prevent the risk of child poverty and 
homelessness, whilst also protecting the Council’s HRA income in the long term. 
 
Members were supportive of the proposals, especially the reference to  ensuring that 
tenants in arrears received a direct personal contact and offer of assistance from an 
officer in the first instance rather than a less personal approach by letter.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 
 
Approves the proposed changes to the approach to managing rent 
arrears, noting the comments from Community Scrutiny and that the funding is subject to 
Council approval. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the Housing Service to implement changes to maximise 
support and rental income. 
 

50. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report to Cabinet, consisting of the minutes of the 
Coalville Special Expenses Working Party from its meeting on 13 October 2020 and 
setting out the recommendations made to Cabinet at that meeting. Councillor Woodman 
also updated Cabinet on the work of the Friends of Coalville Park, having attended a 
recent meeting of the group.  
 
Councillor Michael Wyatt, Chairman of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party was 
invited to speak on the item by the Chairman and spoke in support of the proposals in the 
minutes and report. Councillor Wyatt highlighted the proposal to look into the feasibility of 
installing solar panels and a wind turbine at Scotland Bowls Pavilion, in order to reduce 
the carbon footprint and make the building cost neutral. Councillor Woodman agreed that 
it could be a beneficial use of funds should it be found to be feasible.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 
 
Notes the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party and approves the 
recommendations detailed within the minutes and summarised  in the report. 
 
Reason for decision: So that the recommendations of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party can be considered. 
 

51. AUTHORITY TO RECEIVE DELEGATION OF FUNCTION FROM HARBOROUGH 
DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THE PROVISION OF A HR AND PAYROLL SYSTEM 
 
Councillor N Rushton presented the report to Cabinet, setting out the proposal to accept a 
delegation of function from Harborough District Council in order to deliver a HR and 
Payroll system on their behalf. It was noted that a waiver from call-in on this decision had 



86 
 

Chairman’s initials 

been agreed by the Chairman of the Council in order for the delegation scheme to be 
signed immediately ahead of an April 2021 start date for the provision of the service.  
 
Members spoke in support of the proposal as a collaborative and forward thinking use of 
expertise, and a way to achieve economies of scale.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 
 

1) Notes the work that has been undertaken by the Finance and HR  teams on this 
project. 
 

2) Agrees to accept the delegation of the provision of a HR and Payroll system and 
support from Harborough District Council, as detailed in the report. 
 

3) Grants delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer 
Services to negotiate and finalise the terms of the delegation agreement with 
Harborough District Council and enter into the agreement. 

 
Reason for decision: Legislation requires Cabinet authority to receive a delegated 
Function from another Local Authority 
 

52. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 
 

53. NWLDC COMBINED CCTV POLICY 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report to Cabinet, setting out the need for a 
consistent approach to CCTV across all Council services whilst adhering to legislative 
requirements. The proposed policy achieved these aims whilst also providing a robust 
approach to storage of information and responses to complaints where applicable.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 
 
Approves the Combined CCTV Policy as set out in Annex A. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with GDPR (2018) and CCTV Code of Practice 92014). 
 

54. 2020 CCTV MANAGEMENT TENDER 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report to Cabinet requesting approval to go to 
tender for a contract to manage the Council’s CCTV, in accordance with all relevant 



87 
 

Chairman’s initials 

legislative and policy requirements, including the new Combined CCTV Policy agreed by 
Cabinet earlier in the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 

1) Approves officers to tender for a new contract to manage the Council’s CCTV  

2) Delegates authority for awarding of the contract to the Head of Community 
Services in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder. 

 
Reason for decision: The existing contract has expired and the new contract is likely to 
exceed £100,000 in value. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.36 pm 
 

 


